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PARTICIPANTS’ LIST 
INTERNATIONAL WORKSHOP ON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT NEEDS FOR 

EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION OF DEEP SEABED MINERALS 
FIJI ISLANDS 

29 November – 2 December 2011 
 
MEMBER COUNTRIES 
 
Cook Islands 
 
1. Mr Paul Lynch 
Senior Legal Adviser (Seabed Minerals)  
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister  
PO Box 39  
Rarotonga, Cook Islands  
Tel: +682 29030/56388  
Email: plynch.consulting@oyster.net.ck   
            blvilla1@oyster.net.ck 
 
2. Mr Joseph Brider 
Environment Officer 
Te Ao Ora Natura - Biodiversity Conservation 
Unit 
Puna Orama - Island Futures Division 
PO Box 371 
Rarotonga 
Cook Islands 
Ph: +682 21-256 
Fax: +682 22-256 
Email: joseph@environment.org.ck 
 
Fiji Islands 
 
3. Honorable Minister Timoci Lesi Natuva 
Minister for Works and Public Utilities 
Government of Fiji 
Fiji Islands 
 
4. Mr Malakai Finau 
Director  
Mineral Resources Department  
Private Mail Bag  
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 338 1611  
Mob: +679 990 4784  
Fax: +679 337 0039  
Email: malakai.finau@yahoo.com  
             m_finau@yahoo.com  
 
 
 

5. Ms Namita Khatri 
Acting Director Political and Treaties 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International 
Cooperation 
Level 2, Southwing GCC Complex 
87 Queen Elizabeth Drive,  
Nasese, Suva Fiji. 
Ph: (679) 323 9640 
Fax: (679) 3301641 
Email: nkhatri@govnet.gov.fj  
 
6. Mr Ilai Waqa            
Acting Manager Geological Surveys Division 
Mineral Resources Department 
Private Mail Bag 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel: +679 3381611 
Fax: +679 3370039 
Email: ilai.waqa@mrd.gov.fj  
  
7. Mr Venasio Nasara 
Acting Manager 
Mines Division 
Mineral Resources Department  
Private Mail Bag  
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Email: nasara@mrd.gov.fj    
 
8. Ms Noleen Karan  
Acting Deputy State Solicitor 
Office of the Solicitor General 
Level 7 Suvavou House 
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Ph: (679) 3309866(811) 
Fax: (679) 3305421 
Email: nkaran@govnet.gov.fj 
 
9. Mr Wong Hen Loon  
Senior Marine Geologist  
Mineral Resources Department  
Private Mail Bag  
GPO Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 3381611 
Fax: +679 3370039 
Email: loona.wong@mrd.gov.fj   
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10. Mr Peni Suveinakama 
Political and Treaties Officer  
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
International Cooperation & Civil Aviation  
PO Box 2200  
Government Buildings  
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 323 9643  
Fax: +679 331 7580  
Email: peni.suveinakama@govnet.gov.fj 
 
11. Ms Sereima Dovibua Koli  
Acting Senior Scientific Officer  
Environment Unit 
Mineral Resources Department 
Private Mail Bag 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel: +679 3381611 
Fax: 3370039 
Email: sereima.dovibua@mrd.gov.fj  
 
12. Mr Gene Waqanivalu Bai  
Senior Legal Officer  
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
P.O Box 2213 
Govt Buildings 
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 330 9866  
Fax: +679 330 5421  
Email: gene.bai@govnet.gov.fj 
 
Kiribati 
 
13. Mr Toani Takirua  
Deputy Secretary (OIC) 
Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources  
Development  
PO Box 64, Bairiki  
Tarawa, Republic of Kiribati  
Tel: +686 21099  
Fax: +686 21120  
 
14. Mr Tearinaki Tanielu 
Geologist - Officer in Charge 
Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources 
Development 
Minerals Unit 
PO Box 64, Bairiki 
Tarawa, Republic of Kiribati 
Ph: +686 21099 
Fax: +686 21120 

Email: tearinaki@mfmrd.gov.ki  
 
Marshall Islands 
 
15. Honorable Mr John M. Silk 
Minister of Foreign Affairs 
P.O. Box 1349 
Majuro, Marshall Islands 96960 
Tel: (692) 625-318113012 
Fax: (692) 625-4979 
Email: isilk79@yahoo.com 
 
16. Honorable Ms Amatlain E. Kabua  
Ambassador  
Embassy of the Republic of Marshall  
Islands  
41 Borron Road  
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 338 7899  
Fax: +679 338 7115  
Email: ambassador@rmiembassyfiji.org   
 
17. Mr. Bernard Adiniwin 
Assistant Secretary 
Bureau of Multilateral Affairs 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
P.O. Box 1349 
Majuro, Marshall Islands 96960 
Tele: (692) 625-318113012 
Fax: (692) 625-4979 
Email: bemardadiniwin@gmail.com  
 
Nauru 
 
18. Mr Bryan Starr 
Director of Environment  
Department of Commerce Industry &  
Environment  
Yaren District, Republic of Nauru  
Tel: +674 444 3133  
Email: bryan.star@naurugov.nr   
 
19. Mr Michael Aroi  
Acting Secretary  
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade  
Yaren District, Republic of Nauru  
Central Pacific 
Tel: +674 557 3040  
Email: michael.aroi@naurugov.nr  
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Papua New Guinea 
 
20. Ms Lyndah Brown‐Kola 
Technical Manager  
Mineral Resources Authority  
PO Box 1906  
Port Moresby 121, NCD  
Papua New Guinea  
Tel: +675 321 3511  
Fax: +675 321 5311  
Email: lbkola@mra.gov.pg   
 
21. Mr Jerry Naime 
Manager – Exploration Coordination 
Mineral Resources Authority  
PO Box 1906  
Port Moresby 121, NCD  
Papua New Guinea  
Tel: +675 321 3511  
Fax: +675 321 0189  
Email: jnaime@mra.gov.pg  
 
22. Mr Gregory Roaveneo 
Assistant Director – Policy Advisory Branch 
Department of Mineral Policy & Geohazards  
Management  
Boroko NCD  
Port Moresby, Papua New Guinea  
Tel: +675 321 4238  
Email: gregory_roaveneo@mineral.gov.pg  
 
Tonga 
 
23. Mr Asipeli Palaki  
Director  
Ministry of Environment and Climate 
Change  
PO Box 917 
Nuku’alofa, Tonga  
Tel: +676 8887999 
Fax: 25 - 057 
Email: apalaki@gmail.com  
 
24. Kate McPherson 
Environment Legislation Policy Officer 
Ministry of Environment and Climate 
Change 
P.O Box 1074 
Nuku’alofa, Tonga 
Tel: +676 8427127 
Email: katemcpherson@iinet.net.au  

Tuvalu 
 
25. Mr Kakee Pese Kaitu 
Permanent Secretary 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Vaiaku, Funafuti 
Tuvalu 
Ph: (+688) 20160 (office) 
Mob: (+688) 900 888 
Email: kkaitu@gov.tv              
kpkaitu@yahoo.com.au 
 
26. Avafoa Irata 
Deputy High Commissioner 
Tuvalu High Commission 
16 Gorrie St 
Suva, Fiji 
Tel: (679) 3301355 
Fax: (679) 3308479 
Email: avafoairata@yahoo.com  
 
Vanuatu 
 
27. Mr Brooks Rakau 
Minerals Coordinator  
Department of Geology, Mines & Water  
Resources  
Private Mail Bag 9001  
Port Vila, Vanuatu  
Tel: +678 22423  
Fax: +678 22213  
Email: brakau@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 
28. Mr Christopher Ioan 
Director/Commissioner of Mines  
Department of Geology, Mines & Water  
Resources  
Private Mail Bag 9001  
Port Vila, Vanuatu  
Tel: +678 22423  
Fax: +678 22213  
Email: cioan@vanuatu.gov.vu   
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INTERNATIONAL & REGIONAL AGENCIES  
 
International Union for Conservation of  
Nature (IUCN)  
 
29. Mr Jan Henning Steffen 
Regional Marine Program Coordinator  
International Union for Conservation of  
Nature (IUCN)  
Private Mail Bag  
5 Ma’afu Street 
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 9382722  
Fax: +679 310 0128  
Email: jan.steffen@iucn.org 
 
Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat (PIFS) 
 
30. Ms Linda Kaua 
Economic Reform Officer  
Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat  
Private Mail Bag  
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 331 2600 (Ext 2251)  
Fax: +679 322 0249  
Email: lindak@forumsec.org.fj   
 
Secretariat of the Pacific Regional 
Environment Programme (SPREP) 
 
31. Mr Tim Carruthers 
Coastal and Marine Adviser 
SPREP  
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa 
Ph: +685 21929 (Ext 264) 
Email: timc@sprep.org 
 
Following with same address as above:  
 
32. Mr Trevor Durbin 
Intern 
Email: trevord@sprep.org  
 
UNEP/GRID-Arendal  
 
33. Mr Yannick Beaudoin 
Head of Marine Division  
UNEP/GRID-Arendal  
Postboks 183  
N-4802 Arendal  

Norway  
Tel: +47 9542 9247  
Fax: +47 3703 5050  
Email: Yannick.Beaudoin@grida.no   
 
34. Ms Elaine Baker 
UNEP/GRID-Arendal  
The University of Sydney  
NSW 2006, Australia  
Tel: +612 9351 3000  
Fax: +612 9351 0184  
Email: ebaker@usyd.edu.au   
            Elaine.baker@sydney.edu.au   
 
Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial 
Research Organization (CSIRO) 
  
35. Mr Raymond Binns 
Honorary Fellow 
Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial 
Research Organization (CSIRO) 
272 Elssmore Rd 
Exeter, NSW 2579 
Australia 
Tel: +612 48836069 
Email: entex@acenet.com.au  
 
36. Mr Nic Bax 
Senior Research Scientist  
CSIRO Wealth from Oceans Flagship 
CSIRO Marine Laboratories 
GPO Box 1538 
Hobart TAS 7001  
Australia 
Tel: 03 6232 5341  
Fax: 03 6232 5485 
Email: nic.bax@csiro.au    
 
NATIONAL INSTITUTIONS 
 
Duke University  
 
37. Mr Linwood Pendleton 
Director of Ocean & Coastal Policy  
Duke University  
135 Duke Marine Lab Road  
Beauford, NC 28516  
United States of America  
Tel: +1 805 794 8206  
Email: linwood.pendleton@duke.edu   
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KORDI 
 
38. Mr Jang Wan Bang 
Secretary  
KORDI Minerals (South Pacific) Ltd  
2nd Floor, Downtown Blvd  
P.O Box 16881 
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 330 7678/990 8701  
Fax: +679 330 7678  
Email: ratu88fj@hotmail.com   
 
39. Mr Kiseong Hyeong 
Principal Research Scientist 
Deep-Sea & Marine Georesources Research 
Department 
Korea Ocean Research & Development 
Institute (KORDI) 
1787 Haeanlo, Ansan 426-944 
Korea 
Tel: 82-31-400-6382 
Fax: 82-31-418-8772 
Email: kshyeong@kordi.re.kr 
 
40. Mr Hyeon Su Jeong 
Team Leader  
Seafloor Sulphides R&D Organisation  
KORDI 
Ansan PO Box 29  
Seoul 425-600, Korea  
Tel: +82 31 500 4582  
Fax: +82 31 500 4584  
Email: jeonghs@kordi.re.kr  
 
Minerals Policy State 
 
41. Mr Charles Roche 
Executive Director  
Mineral Policy Institute  
PO Box 6043  
Gurrawheen, Australia  
Tel: +61 89343 0151  
Email: charles.roche@mpi.org.au 
 
Pennsylvania State University 
 
42. Mr Charles (Chuck) Fisher 
Professor of Biology  
208 Mueller Laboratory  
The Pennsylvania State University  
University Park, PA 16802  

United States of America  
Tel: +1 814 865 3365  
Fax: +1 814 865 9131  
Email: cfisher@psu.edu   
 
National Institute of Water &  
Atmospheric Research (NIWA)  
 
43. Mr Malcolm Clark 
Principal Scientist (Deepwater Fisheries)  
NIWA  
Private Bag 14-901  
Wellington 6241  
New Zealand  
Tel: +64 4 386 0300  
Fax: +64 4 386 0574  
Email: malcolm.clark@niwa.co.nz  
 
U.S. Geological Survey  
 
44. Mr James Hein 
Senior Scientist  
U.S. Geological Survey  
121 Hollywood Ave 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 
United States of America  
Tel: +1 650-329-5287  
Fax: +1 650-329-5299  
Email: jhein@usgs.gov 
 
Research GNS Science 
 
45. Mr Ian Graham 
Director Research  
GNS Science (Geological and Nuclear 
Sciences) 
91 Fraser Avenue, Johnsonville 
Wellington 5040 
New Zealand 
Tel: 644 5704677 
Fax: 644 5704657 
Email: i.graham@gns.cri.nz   
 
Japan Oil, Gas and Metals National 
Corporation (JOGMEC) 
 
46.  Mr Tetsuhiko Toyohara  
Senior Researcher 
JOGMEC 
2-10-1 Toranomon, Minato-ku,  
Tokyo, Japan 
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Phone: +81-3-6758-8452 
Fax: +81-44-520-8730 
Email: toyohara-tetsuhiko@jogmec.go.jp 
 
Deep Ocean Resources Development 
Co Ltd. (DORD) 
 
47. Mr Akira Tsune, 
Geologist 
Exploration Department 
DORD 
1-3-15 Nihonbashi-Horidome-Cho 
Chuoh-ku, 103-0012 
Japan 
Tel: 81-3-5614-7212 
Fax: 81-3-3664-1930 
Email: tsune@dord.co.jp  
 
China Ocean Mineral Resources R & D 
Association (COMRA) 
 
48. Mr Jiancai Jin 
Director 
COMRA 
1 Fuxingmenwai Ave, Beijing 100860 
People’s Republic of China 
Tel: +86 (10) 68030504 
Fax: +86 (10) 68030504 
Email: jin@comra.org  
 
Following with same address as above:  
 
49. Mr Jun Jiang 
Engineer 
Tel: +86 (10)  68047767 
Fax: +86 (10) 68047767 
Email: jjun@comra.org  
 
Japanese Agency for Marine-Earth Science 
and Technology (JAMSTEC) 
 
50. Mr Kazuhiro Kitazawa 
Special Adviser to the Director 
JAMSTEC (Japanese Agency for Marine-
Earth Science and Technology) 
2-15 Natsushima, Yokosuka 237-0061 
Japan 
Tel: +81 (0)46-867-9191 
Fax: +81 (0)46-867-9195 
Email: kitazawa@jamstec.go.jp 
 

German Federal Institute for Geosciences 
and Natural Resources 
 
51. Ms Annemiek Vink 
Biogeologist 
German Federal Institute for Geosciences 
and Natural Resources 
GEOZENTRUM HANNOVER 
Stilleweg 2 
30 655 Hannover, Germany 
Tel +49 (0)511 6432392 
Fax +49 (0)511 643532353 
Email: Annemiek.Vink@bgr.de  
 
University of Wollongong 
 
52. Ms Robin Warner 
Australian National Centre for Ocean 
Resources and Security 
University of Wollongong 
P.O Box 324 
Mittayong NSW 2575 
Australia 
Tel: +614 23951853 
Email: rwarner@uow.edu.au  
 
53. Mr Steve Raaymakers 
PhD Candidate – Deep Sea Mining 
University of Wollongong 
P.O Box 968 
Edge Hill 4870 
Australia  
Tel: +6140 9909 422  
Email: steve@eco-strategic.com 
 
PRIVATE SECTOR & CIVIL SOCIETY 
 
Anindilyakwa Land Council 
 
54. Mr Ross McDonald 
Mining and Environment Advisor 
ANINDILYAKWA LAND COUNCIL 
PO Box 386 
Alyangula WT 0885 
Australia 
Tel: (08) 8987 4008 
Fax: (08) 8987 4099 
Mob: 0429 854 697 
Email: rmcdonald@alcnt.com.au 
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Howards Lawyers 
 
55. Ms Akanisi Nabalarua 
Solicitor 
Howards Lawyers 
Level 7, FNPF Place 
Victoria Parade, GPO Box 13687 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel: 777 2495 
Fax: 3300180 
Email: anabalarua@howardslaw.com.fj  
 
Fiji Environmental Law Association  
 
56. Ms Kiji Vukikomoala  
Coordinator  
Fiji Environmental Law Association  
15 Ma’afu Street  
c/. IUCN Private Mail Bag 
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 331 9084/7080997  
Fax: +679 310 0128  
Email: kiji.vukikomoala@fela.org.fj 
 
GeoPacific Limited  
 
57. Mr Tausia Kerto 
Country Manager  
GeoPacific Limited  
PO Box 9975  
Nadi Airport, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 672 7150  
Fax: +679 672 7152  
Email: tausia@geopacific.com.au   
 
58. Mr Steven Whitehead 
Exploration Manager 
GeoPacific Ltd 
Lot 3, Brewer Rd, Martintar 
Fiji Islands 
Tel: +679 6727150 
Email: 
steven.whitehead@geopacific.com.au  
 
Nauru Ocean Resources Inc. (NORI)  
 
59. Mr Robert Heydon 
Vice President  
Nauru Ocean Resources Inc (NORI) 
88 Stanmere St, Brisbane QLD 
Australia, 4152  

Tel: +614 00767300  
Email: rgh@nauruoceanresources.com   
 
Nautilus Minerals 
 
60. Mr Paula Taumoepeau 
Tonga Country Manager  
Nautilus Minerals Inc and TOML 
Nuku’alofa, Tonga  
Tel: +676 21733 
Fax: +676 21734 
Email: pmt@nautilusminerals.com 
 
61. Ms Samantha Smith 
Environment & Community Manager  
Nautilus Minerals  
PO Box 1213  
Milton, Qld 4064  
Australia  
Tel: +617 3318 5555  
Fax: +617 3318 5500  
Email: sls@nautilusminerals.com   
 
Neptune Minerals 
 
62. Mr. Daniel Alberdi, Jr 
Environmental Manager 
Neptune Minerals, Inc 
5858 Central Avenue 
St. Petersburg, Florida 
USA 33707 
Tel: (727) 897-5542 
Mob: (813) 716-5266 
Email: danny.alberdi@neptuneminerals.com  
 
63. Mr Tim McConachy 
SVP Science & Exploration 
Neptune Minerals, Inc. 
14 Barrackburn Rd, Pymble 
NSW 2075 
Australia  
Tel: +61 417818390 
Email: 
tim.mcconachy@neptuneminerals.com 
 
64. Mr Harvey Cook 
SVP Regional Affairs 
Neptune Minerals, Inc. 
41 Black Street 
Brighton Vic 3186 
Australia 
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Email: harvey.cook@neptuneminerals.com 
 
North South Environmental Law  
 
65. Mr Robert Makgill  
Director  
North South Environmental Law  
Lev 3, 60 Parnell Rd  
Parnell, New Zealand  
Tel: +649 304 0043  
Fax: +649 303 2427  
Email: RMakgill@nsenvironmentallaw.com 
 
Planning Solutions Inc. 
 
66. Mr Charles Morgan 
Senior Environmental Planner 
Planning Solutions Inc. 
210 Ward Avenue, Suite 330 
Honolulu HI 96814 
USA 
Tel: 808-550-4539 
Fax: 808-550-4549 
Email: cmorgan@psi-hi.com 
 
Pacific Reach Ltd 
 
67-68. George & Sangeeta Rubine  
Pacific Reach Limited  
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 327 0181  
Mob: +679 992 3853  
Fax: +679 327 0182  
Email: virgo@connect.com.fj   
 
Fiji Times Office 
 
69. Ms Repeka Nasiko 
Reporter 
Fiji Times 
Lautoka, Fiji Islands 
Tel: +679 9919808 
Email: rnasiko@fijitimes.com.fj  
 
ISA Staff 
 
70. Mr Nii Odunton 
Secretary General 
International Seabed Authority  
14-20 Port Royal Street  
Kingston, Jamaica  

 
Following with same address as above:  
 
71. Mr Michael Lodge 
Legal Counsel  
Tel: +1 876 922 9105-9  
Dir: +1 876 967 2200  
Mob: +1 876 833 6189  
Fax: +1 876 967 7487  
Email: mlodge@isa.org.jm   
 
72. Mr Adam Cook 
Scientific Affairs Officer  
Phone: +1-876-922-9105-9 (x288) 
Fax: +1-876-967-0801 
Email: ACook@isa.org.jm 
 
73. Ms Anna Elaise 
Webmaster/Publications Officer 
Email: annae@isa.org.jm  
 
SECRETARIAT OF THE PACIFIC  
COMMUNITY (SPC)  
 
74. Emily Moli 
Pacific Way Reporter 
SPC 
 
75. Joji Nabalarua 
Senior Cameraman & Editor 
SPC 
 
SOPAC Division/SPC 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community  
Private Mail Bag, GPO  
Suva, Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 338 1377  
Fax: +679 337 0040  
 
76. Dr Russell Howorth 
Director  
Email: russell@sopac.org  
 
77. Akuila Tawake 
Team Leader – Deep Sea Minerals Project  
Email: akuila@sopac.org   
 
78. Hannah Lily 
Legal Adviser – Deep Sea Minerals Project  
Email: hannah@sopac.org 
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79. Vira Atalifo 
Project Assistant – Deep Sea Minerals Project  
Email: vira@sopac.org 
 
80. Laisa Baoa 
Travel and Conference Coordinator 
Email: laisa@sopac.org 
 
81. Emily Artack 
Maritime Boundaries Project Officer 
Email: emily@sopac.org 
 
82. Daryl Woo 
IT Officer 
Email: daryl@sopac.org 
 
83. Enele Gaunavou 
Clerk/Driver 
Email: enele@sopac.org  
 
 


